

SECTION-IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2
(Appeal against Ld. Registrar's order dt 22.05.2015)

IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7500 OF 2011

Dr. Amarjit Singh Grewal

...Appellant

VERSUS

Guru Angad Dev Vetr. & Animal Sc. Univ. & Ors.

..Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT IN DISPOSED OF MATTER

The appeal above mentioned filed by appellant -in-person was dismissed by this Court's Order dated 25.03.2015 on merits.

Thereafter, Appellant-in-Person filed an application for recall of Court's order dated 25.03.2015 and the same was lodged by Ld. Registrar's order dated 22.05.2015 under Order-XV, Rule 5 of S.C.R. 2013. Ld. Registrar inter-alia passed the following Order:-

"In the given circumstances there seems no reasonable cause for recalling the said order. It shall actually amounts to review of order. Under the garb of present application the applicant cannot be allowed an indirect hearing in open Court by circumventing the precise prescribed procedure of review. Application is therrefore, not maintainable and cannot be registered. Hence, application in hand is hereby refused to be received under Order XV Rule 5, Supreme Court Rules, 2013."

Now, appellant-in-person has on 13.07.2015 filed an appeal against Ld. Registrar's order dated 22.05.2015. The application is barred by time by 16 days and the appellant-in-person has filed an application for condonation of delay in this regard.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. A.S. Grewal, Appellant-in-person has on 18.11.2015 filed written arguments in I.A. No. 2 of 2015 (Application for appeal against Ld. Registrar's order dated 22.05.2015). copy of written arguments placed below for your kind perusal.

The Interlocutory Application No. 2 in the matter above-mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court for orders.

Dated this the 23rd day of November, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR